(HA-97-36) HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

RESOLUTION NO. 00894

ADOPTED ON MARCH 18, 1997

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) issued a Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA), in April 1995, announcing noncompetitive funding, available to "lead" metropolitan Housing Authorities for the FY96 "Section 8 Housing Counseling Program"; and

WHEREAS, on April 17, 1995, the Housing Commission approved the submission of an application and authorized the Executive Director to execute all documents necessary to receive funding for the "Section 8 Housing Counseling Program" (HCR 95-074); and

WHEREAS, on May 23, 1995, the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego adopted Resolution No. 00768 approving the submission to HUD of a funding application for the "Section 8 Housing Counseling Program"; and

WHEREAS, on September 25, 1996, the San Diego Housing Commission was notified by HUD that an award of \$2,679,000, for the design and implementation of a demonstration "Section 8 Housing Counseling Program" was granted; and

WHEREAS, on January 13, 1997, the San Diego Housing Commission approved the "Section 8 Housing Counseling Program" tentative project plan and budget that will be submitted to HUD; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego, that the tentative program plan for the "Section 8 Housing Counseling Program," a copy of which is on file in the office of the Deputy Secretary as Document No. 00894, be approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego, that the funding award of \$2,679,000 for the "Section 8 Housing Counseling Program" be added to the San Diego Housing Commission's budget.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, General Counsel

Ву

Harold O. Valderhaug Deputy Counsel

HOV:cdk 01/10/97 Or.Dept:Hsg.Comm. HA-97-36